DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services





REVISED Product from the Medicare Learning Network®

• "Preventive Services" Educational Tool, ICN 006559, interactive download

MLN Matters® Number: SE1518	Related Change Request (CR) #: N/A
Related CR Release Date: N/A	Effective Date: October 1, 2015
Related CR Transmittal #: N/A	Implementation Date: N/A

Information and Resources for Submitting Correct ICD-10 Codes to Medicare

Provider Types Affected

This article is intended for all physicians, providers, and suppliers who submit claims to Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs), including Home Health & Hospice MACs (HH&H MACs) and Durable Medical Equipment MACs (DME MACs), for services provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

Provider Action Needed

This MLN Matters® Special Edition article is intended to assist physicians, providers, and suppliers by offering information and resources for submitting correct International Classification of Diseases, Tenth Edition, Clinical Modification/Procedure Coding System (ICD-10-CM/PCS) codes to Medicare.

Background

The compliance date for implementation of ICD-10-CM/PCS is October 1, 2015, for all Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act-covered entities. ICD-10-CM, including the "ICD-10-CM Official Guidelines for Coding and Reporting," will replace

Disclaimer

This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright 2014 American Medical Association.

International Classification of Diseases, 9th Edition, Clinical Modification (ICD-9-CM) diagnosis codes in all health care settings for diagnosis reporting with dates of service, or dates of discharge for inpatients, that occur on or after October 1, 2015. ICD-10-PCS, including the "ICD-10-PCS Official Guidelines for Coding and Reporting," will replace ICD-9-CM procedure codes.

Use of External Cause and Unspecified Codes in ICD-10-CM

Similar to ICD-9-CM, there is no national requirement for mandatory ICD-10-CM external cause code reporting. Unless you are subject to a State-based external cause code reporting mandate or these codes are required by a particular payer, you are not required to report ICD-10-CM codes found in Chapter 20 of the ICD-10-CM, External Causes of Morbidity. If you have not been reporting ICD-9-CM external cause codes, you will not be required to report ICD-10-CM codes found in Chapter 20 unless a new State or payer-based requirement about the reporting of these codes is instituted. If such a requirement is instituted, it would be independent of ICD-10-CM implementation. In the absence of a mandatory reporting requirement, you are encouraged to voluntarily report external cause codes, as they provide valuable data for injury research and evaluation of injury prevention strategies.

In both ICD-9-CM and ICD-10-CM, sign/symptom and unspecified codes have acceptable, even necessary, uses. While you should report specific diagnosis codes when they are supported by the available medical record documentation and clinical knowledge of the patient's health condition, in some instances signs/symptoms or unspecified codes are the best choice to accurately reflect the health care encounter. You should code each health care encounter to the level of certainty known for that encounter.

If a definitive diagnosis has not been established by the end of the encounter, it is appropriate to report codes for sign(s) and/or symptom(s) in lieu of a definitive diagnosis. When sufficient clinical information is not known or available about a particular health condition to assign a more specific code, it is acceptable to report the appropriate unspecified code (for example, a diagnosis of pneumonia has been determined but the specific type has not been determined). In fact, you should report unspecified codes when such codes most accurately reflect what is known about the patient's condition at the time of that particular encounter. It is inappropriate to select a specific code that is not supported by the medical record documentation or to conduct medically unnecessary diagnostic testing to determine a more specific code.

All the Medicare claims audit programs will use the same approach under ICD-10 as is used under ICD-9. Physicians, like all providers, are expected to code correctly and have sufficient documentation to support the codes selected. For example, if a physician is treating a patient for diabetes, there should be an ICD-10 code on the claim for diabetes. The

Disclaimer

This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright 2014 American Medical Association.

level of specificity of the diabetes code selected will not change the coverage and payment of services in most cases.

Information and Resources

Visit the following web pages to find information and resources that will assist you in submitting correct ICD-10 codes to Medicare:

- General ICD-10-CM/PCS information: <u>http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coding/ICD10/index.html</u> on the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) website;
- ICD-10 Fee-For-Service educational resources, including MLN Matters® articles, MLN products, MLN Connects® videos, and CMS resources: <u>http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coding/ICD10/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Provider-Resources.html</u> on the CMS website;
- "Coding for ICD-10-CM: More of the Basics" MLN Connects® video: http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coding/ICD10/CMS-Sponsored-ICD-10-Teleconferences-Items/2014-12-02-ICD-10-Basics.html on the CMS website;
- General Equivalence Mappings: http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coding/ICD10/2015-ICD-10-CM-and-GEMs.html on the CMS website; and
- ICD-10 National Coverage Determinations: <u>http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coverage/CoverageGenInfo/ICD10.html</u> on the CMS website.

Additional Information

If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at their toll-free number. To find MAC toll-free numbers, please refer to the Review Contractor Interactive Map located at http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-Programs/Review-Contractor-Directory-Interactive-Map/index.html on the CMS website.

Disclaimer

This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright 2014 American Medical Association.